
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review - Customer Services 

 
 
TUESDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bevan (Chair), Bax, Bull, Gilbert, Millar, Oatway and Peacock 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Where the 

item is already included on the agenda, it will be dealt with under that item but new 
items of urgent business will be dealt with at item 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY, IN RESEPCT OF ITEMS ON THIS 
AGENDA    

 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF EXPERT ADVISER    
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 The Review Panel to approve the appointment of Lydia Dlaboha as an Expert Adviser 
to this review. 
 
 
 

5. CUSTOMER SERVICES KEY PERFORMANCE ISSUES  (PAGES 1 - 24)  
 
 The Panel to note and comment on the contents of the attached report and receive 

oral evidence from the Head of Customer Services. 
 
 

6. REVIEW WORK PLAN  (PAGES 25 - 32)  
 
 The Panel to note and comment on the contents of the work plan. 

 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To deal with any new items of urgent business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Afazul Hoque 
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2663 
Fax: 020-8881 2662 
Email: Afazul.hoque@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
Report of Head of Customer Services 
 
4 October 2005  
 
Subject:  Customer Services Key Performance Issues 
 
Report Author: Jane Waterhouse, Head of Customer Services  

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform Members on the arrangements for managing performance in 

Customer Services and the key issues affecting performance. 
 
2. Performance Key Issues 

2.1 A critical concern for customers is how long they have to wait for their enquiry 
or transaction to be dealt with. Consequently this PI is our headline measure. 
The service level over the last four years has been as follows: 

 Call Centre Customer 
Service 
Centres 
(CSCs) 

 

Year Calls 
answered in 
15 seconds 

Callers seen in 
15 minutes 

Commentary 

2002/3 15.0% 58.9% Call Centre performance 
improved towards end of the 
year but was unable to 
overcome poor service at the 
start of the year. 
2 CSCs open 

2003/4 9.3% 65.4% Siebel Customer Relationship 
system upgraded in August 
2003 which added 2 minutes to 
transaction times.  
Call Centre staffing increased 
from December 2003 
3

rd
 CSC opened in February 

2004 
2004/5 43.0% 77.1% £535K invested in more staff for 

the Call Centre, and were fully 
trained by November 2004. 
4

th
 CSC opened July 2004 

2005/6 69.5% 67.8% Performance to end of August 
2005  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2.2 A critical enabler for service level is the availability of staff resource and in the 
early years of Customer Services, the staffing level lagged behind the 
demand for service. When the call centre began operations in late 2001, the 
demand was suppressed by the availability of staff and the telephone lines to 
accept calls. Consequently there was hidden demand which became more 
obvious as staffing resources were increased and the technology was 
changed to record the calls and demand behaviour. The table below shows 
the number of
[...]
 in during May and June, when we were unable to 
maintain an acceptable level of service. Customer Services has regular 

Page 2



service level meetings with client services to discuss performance and service 
levels as well as maintain a future view of potential impacts on service. 
Customer Services managers recognise that building a better working 
relationship with client service managers is key to avoiding the circumstances 
we experienced this year. 

2.5 Customer Services operate a programme of user surveys to identify user 
satisfaction and track it over time. The programme includes: 

• An annual telephone survey with a sample size of around 1000 customers 

• An annual exit and call back survey in between telephone surveys, to 
establish satisfaction with particular interactions. The sample size is 100 
customers per site. 

• A user satisfaction question at the end of each interaction, which is 
recorded in the Customer Relationship Management System. This has 
been in place since the upgrade to the system in 2003 but because of 
problems with that upgrade, we have not been able to extract the 
information. We have changed our system integrator as a result, and are 
now working with Capgemini on a new release of the system, which will 
enable us to access management reports such as this. 

The overall results were as follows: 

From the telephone surveys 
Were they…? 

 Satisfied 
(sat. and v. 

sat) 

Very 
satisfied 

Satisfied Not 
satisfied 

nor 
dissatisfie

d 

Dissatisfi
ed 

Very 
dissatisfi

ed 

Dissatisfied 
(dis. & v. 

dis.) 

All 
2005 

77.1% (763) 30.2% 
(299) 

46.9% 
(464) 

9.9% (98) 8.3% (82) 4.7% (46) 13% (128) 

All 
2003 

72.2% (596) 22.9% 
(189) 

49.3% 
(407) 

10.5% (87) 11.5% 
(95) 

5.8% (48) 17.3% (143) 

All 
2002 

74.5% (584) 31% (243) 43.5% 
(341) 

12.4% (97) 7.5% (59) 5.6% (44) 13.1% 

From the Exit and Call Back Surveys 
Were they…? 

 Satisfied 

(very and satisfied) 

Neither S or D Dissatisfied 

(very and dissat
[...]
 Key Stakeholders 

7. Evidence 

8. Timeframe 

9. Oral Evidence – List of witnesses 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Afazul Hoque 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tele: 020 8489 2663 
E-Mail: Afazul.hoque@haringey.gov.uk  
 

Page 26



 

 
3

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Overview & Scrutiny as part of its work programme for 2005/06 
commissioned a scrutiny review into Customer Services. The review 
topic was chosen as part of the on-going review of the implementation of 
the customer services strategy and based on concerns previously raised 
about the performance of customer services. 

 
1.2 The needs of our residents can and should be at the heart of how we 

manage and organise our services. The approach to access, whether it 
is improving people’s ability to access our services or their experience in 
our customer service centres and the call centre, will change residents’ 
perceptions of the Council and, in doing so, challenge the way that the 
Council thinks about itself and how it is organised. 

 
1.3 The Executive agreed the Customer Service Forward Strategy in July 

2002. An annual review of the customer service strategy in 2003 and 
2004 noted the significant progress that has been made in achieving the 
strategy. In particular the success in improving the customer experience 
in Customer Service Centres and the improved performance in the Call 
Centre. 

 
1.4 This review will focus on the performance of customer services and in 

particular the four service centres and the call centre. It will make 
recommendations on ways performance could be further improved to 
ensure residents’ queries are dealt with satisfactorily. The review will 
also look at the issues raised in the housing mock inspection and ways 
communication can be improved between customer services and client 
services. 

 
1.5 Customer Services has been in operation in Haringey for over 4 years 

now. Over this period it has extended its provision to more services and 
more custo
[...]
ies and how these link with services across the council; 
2. To consider key corporate customer services improvement targets and 

plans in place to achieve them; 
3. To understand how customer services impacts on residents of Haringey; 
4. To consider how customer services performance can be improved; 

Page 28



 

 
5

5. To consider how the council can address the concerns raised in the 
housing mock inspection; 

6. To consider results of Customer Service telephone survey and in particular 
look at areas of concerns; 

7. To consider ways Customer Service relationship and communication can 
be improved with client service to reduce duplication of work. 

Outcomes 
 
1. Measurable improvement in the performance of customer services in the 

four service centres and the call centre; 
2. Provision of better services to customers; 
3. Improved communications between customer services and client services; 
4. Improved services to residents accessing services in housing offices; 
 
 
5. Output 
 

• To express a view of the level of customer service that the council should 
aspire to. 

• To identify some key mechanisms that will direct the council to achieve 
this aim.  

• To make recommendations on improving customer service performance; 

• To make recommendations which help the council address the concerns 
raised in the housing mock inspection; 

• To make recommendations which will improve relationship and 
communication between customer service and client service; 

• To ensure all our residents are able to access services. 
 
 
6. Key Stakeholders  
 
Lead Officer: Jane Waterhouse (Head of Customer Services) 
 
Executive Members 
 
All Members of the Executive 
In particular: 
The Leader – Cllr Charles Adje 
Cllr Lorna Reith, Executive Member Community Involvement 
Cllr Takki Sulaiman, Executive Member ODPM 
 
Council Officers 
 
All officers of the CEMB. 
In particular: 
 
Justin Holliday - ACE Access 
Khim Dew - Head of Equalities 
Chris McLean – Corporat
[...]


Site Visit – 30th September 
2005 

All Panel Members, JW & AH LBH Visits to 4 CSC & Call 
Centre 

10.00 – 3.00pm 
various venues  

TBA All Panel Members, JW & AH LBH Visits to other LA 
Brent Council 
Westminster Council 

 

TBA Customer Focus Group Local Residents Residents view on 
CS 

 

1st Meeting – 4th October 2005 
 

Jane Waterhouse – Head of 
CS 
Harry Gulrajani – Performance 
& Finance Manager - CS 

LBH ToR & Review Plan, 
Introductory report by 
dept. on key 
performance issues & 
the review 

7.00pm – CR 3, 
Civic Centre 

2nd Meeting – 7th November 
2005 

Cllr Lorna Reith – Exec. 
Member 

LBH  7.00pm – CR 3, 
Civic Centre 

 Cllr Takki Sulaiman – Exec. 
Member  
Justin Holliday – ACE (Access) 
IT Services – Mark Saffrey – 
Prioritisation Manager 

LBH  View on what review 
to look at and 
outcomes sought. 
Importance of IT and 
key developments 

 

3rd  Meeting – 29th November 
2005 

CS Staff & Client Side Focus 
Group  

CS, Housing, 
Benefits, Taxation 

Key issues for staff 
from both sides 

7.00pm – CR 5, 
Civic Centre 

  Parking   

4th Meeting – 14th December 
2005 

JW , LD & Panel Members LBH Conclusions & 
Recommendations 

7.00pm – CR1, 
Civic Centre 

56th Meeting – 10th January 
2006 

   7.00pm – CR1, 
Civic Centre 

     

 

P
a
g
e

 3
2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2005 

 
Councillors Bevan (Chair), Bull and Oatway 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Bax, Gilbert and Peacock 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SCCS01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Judith Bax, 
Stephen Gilbert & Sheila Peacock. 

 
 

 
 

SCCS02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 
 

 
 

SCCS03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY, IN RESEPCT OF ITEMS ON 
THIS AGENDA 

 

 None. 
 
 

 
 

SCCS04. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF EXPERT ADVISER  

 Lydia Dlaboha introduced herself, she is a Consultant with Housing 
Quality Network (HQN), which mainly worked on housing projects. 
There are a lot of cross cutting issues such as customer care, 
access and performance. She led on the Housing Mock Inspection 
in Haringey which took place in preparation for the ALMO. There 
were some vital issues picked up in the mock inspection on 
customer care, equality, diversity and the links of customer service 
with housing. 
 
The Panel endorsed the appointment of Lydia Dlaboha as an 
Expert Adviser to this review subject to the terms and conditions of 
appointment set out in the service level agreement.  

 
 

 
 

SCCS05. 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES KEY PERFORMANCE ISSUES  

 The Head of Customer Services introduced this report, which 
followed a question and answer session: 
 
Q1) Is Homeless Unit part of Customer Services (CS)  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2005 

 

 Ans 1) Homeless Unit is not part of CS or part of this review. 
Although external Inspectors do look at how local authorities serve 
vulnerable people in the community.  
A key challenge for Customer Services was joint working and the 
Housing Improvement Plan in response to the housing mock 
inspection detailed ways to address this issue.  
Action: JW- Issues relating to CS in the Housing Mock Inspection, 
along with the Improvement Plan relating to them be presented at a 
later stage of the review. 

 
 Q2) The Customer Services Telephone Survey data table for 

CSC’s & CC had a high proportion of actions which were agreed 
with customers but not carried out. Can you explain why that is? 
Can this data be split into Directorates to identify those 
departments not undertaking the actions. 

 
 Ans2) This may not necessarily be a Customer Services issue. 

For example if a resident phones up about a Housing Repair, but 
for some reason the repair does not get done but the transaction 
has been completed on CS side then this obviously is out of the 
remit of CS. This data can be split into Client Service and I will 
provide a copy to the Review Panel. 

 
 Action: JW – Data of % of action carried out by Client Service. 

(Please See Appendix 4) 
 
 Q3) During our visits to the CSC’s it was obvious managing and 

displaying leaflets was an issue. There were boxes lying around 
and it was not clear if the leaflets they contained were out of date. 

 
 Ans 3) We are currently looking into this and it has been proposed 

that Corporate Communication take responsibility for all reception 
and corporate leaflets, which includes version control. At present 
we have boxes lying around as departments get them printed in 
bulk and give to us as it is cheaper and we have to store them 
wherever possible. The re-design of some of the reception areas in 
CSC will create further display space, in particular for ALMO. 

 
 It was noted that the CSC’s were a very important way of 

communicating with residents for the Council. It was imperative that 
the information displayed are accurate and sufficient.  

 
 Q4) CS’s last recruitment was undertaken through the website. 

This meant that a lot of people were excluded. Are there any 
Government Schemes which pays for local people to train in such a 
job, or do you have any plans to recruit local people? What do you 
look for in your officers? Local people will have more empathy 
towards residents and also a better understanding of the issues 
affecting the borough. 

 
 Ans 4) Through the New Start Scheme we have taken on 2/3 

people each year, and most of these have secured permanent jobs 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2005 

 

with the Council. There may be a possibility of setting up a 
Customer Service Academy which is self financing. This will 
obviously need to be thoroughly thought out with sufficient 
resources invested. 

 
 Q5) What kind of an impact does IT have on Customer 

Services? 
 
 Ans 5) CS is very reliant on IT as it has major impact on our 

performance. CS is now last in line to be Tech Refreshed due to 
the compatibility of some of the software’s.  

 
 Action: AH to arrange for Mark Saffrey (Prioritisation Manager) to 

attend meeting in November. 
 

Q6) Do CS have access to any other database on residents 
from other directorates of the Council? 
 
Ans 6) Most departments do not hold the type of information that 
we need and capture in the CRM system. We are looking at ways 
we can share our system with other databases. The Council has 
managed to negotiate a site contract with Cyborg which means that 
the Council will not have to purchase a license for all the sites. 
 
Q7) There does not seem to be much information on 
benchmarking? 
 
Ans 7) Currently there is not much information on similar services. 
Haringey is leading on a benchmarking group and the data we 
have gathered is the only data available.  
 
Q8) How much duplicate data is there on your database? How 
often do you clear duplicate data? 
 
Ans 8) We have about 270,000 people on the database and of 
those 26,000 are duplicate. These are not all Haringey residents 
they can be people visiting and working in the borough. The 
database is from 2001 when CS came in to existence.  
 
Q9) What do you do to get feedback from Customers? 
 
Ans 9) The following consultations are undertaken annually: 
 

• The Annual Residents Telephone Survey – 1,000 people are 
surveyed and survey undertaken by independent agency 
researchers and the data is put together by CS. 

• The Exit & Call Back Survey is undertaken 6 months after 
the telephone survey. It is also undertaken by Independent 
staff but managed by CS. 

• The Corporate Reception Survey is undertaken annually  

• A Customer Services London Group had also undertaken a 
research on 14 boroughs. Initial results show high level of 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2005 

 

satisfaction. 
Action: Chair asked to see results of this survey. – JW & AH (Please 
See Appendix 5) 
 

• At the end of each call all callers are asked ‘were they happy 
with the service they received’. The data on this is currently 
not available but would be soon. 

 
Q10) Any ideas where the weak link is in client service? 
 
Ans10) There are regular meetings with Client Service where 
operational staff meet from both side to discuss the key issues. 
There are also log books which you can have a look at. 
Action: Chair asked to attend one of the liaison meetings and view 
notes of log and notes of meeting. - JW & AH (Please See 
Appendix 6) 
 
 
Q11) Does the 15 minutes waiting time referred to in the 
performance data is from when a customer takes a ticket at the 
reception? 
 
Ans 11) The waiting time to be seen at the reception is not easily 
measurable. In addition the upgrade to the CRM system will ensure 
that waiting time at the reception is reduced as transaction time is 
reduced. The 15 minutes reefers to the time once a customer has 
taken a ticket and waits to be seen by a customer services officer. 

 
Some further questions and answers which were sent to the officer 
prior to the meeting are attached as appendix A. 

 
 

SCCS06. 
 

REVIEW WORK PLAN  

 The Review Panel made the following comments on the work plan: 
 
That the meeting arranged for 18th October 2005 be combined with 
the meeting on 29th November 2005. JW to arrange staff from CS 
and Client Sides to attend meeting on 29th November 2005. CS will 
arrange for facilitation of this focus group. 
 
 
LD suggested that perhaps visits to private sector or Housing 
Associations such as English Churches or Metropolitan Housing 
may be a good learning experience for Members. 
 
JW suggested that perhaps a visit to Westminster Council Call 
Centre which is operated by a private company would be beneficial.  
 
LD stated that Customers view points needed to be taken in to 
account. JW said that a focus group with customers could be 
undertaken and agreed to arrange a focus group with local service 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2005 

 

users. 
 
Action: AH to amend work plan and arrange the visits. 

 
 

SCCS07. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BEVAN 
 
Chair 
 
 


